ey CONTRACT AGREEMENT EXTENSION/RENEWAL BETWEEN
: THE WELD COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
=5 AND SECURUS

S+
This Agreement Extenslon/Renewal (“Renewal”), made and entered Into al day of December, 2020, by and between
the Board of Weld County Commissioners, on behalf of the Weld County Sherlff's Office, herelnafter referred to as the
“Department”, and Securus Technoloples, LLC (f/k/a Securus Technologles, Inc.), herelnafter referred to as the “Contractor”,

WHEREAS the partles entered into an agreement (the “Orlginal Agreement”) identlfled by the Weld County Clerk to the
Board of County Commissloners as document No. 2017-3492, approved on 12/11/2017.

WHEREAS the parties hereby agree to extend the term of the Original Agreement in accordance with the terms of the
Orlginal Agreement, which is incorporated by reference hereln, as well as the terms provided herein,

NOW THEREFORE, In conslderatlon of the premlses, the partles hereto covenant and agree as follows:
The Orlginal Agreement ended on 12/31/2018 but has been extended through 12/31/2020 via prlar amendments.
The partles agree to extend the Original Agreement for an additlonal lwelve-month perlad, which will begln 01/01/2021

and will end on 12/31/2021,

Contractor will provide an Inmate law llbrary solution to the Department through Casemaker as part of this extenslon. This
service will be provided via a contract between Contractor and Casemaker on Contractor's video visitation platform and
hardware In every housing unit equipped with video visitation at the Department. There shall be no charges whatscever to
the Department for this service provided by the Contractor; however, the Department and Contractor agree that
commissions and, If applicable, the minimum annual guarantee, will be reduced by $292 per month for this service.

The Renewal, together with the Orlglnal Agreement and amendments, constitute the entire understanding between the

partles,

o All other terms and conditions of the Orlginal Agreement remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partles hereto have duly executed the Agreement as of the day, month, and year first above written.

CONTRACTOR:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:
Weld Gotpty Clerk to tfie Board WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
B I
2 1202

520/7+ Bt72-





